Hearing Control	ment 😡 Los Angeles	Can Francis (2)
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA	Case number(s)	URIGINAL
OTTICE OF THE CHIEF TOTAL		(for Court's use)
COUNSEL - ENFORCEMENT	03-J-01119	
WILLIAM F. STRALKA HOSE147		
1+1+7 DO. Hill Street	Dissile asserted	
LOS Angeles, CA 90015-2200	PUBLIC MATTER	
Telephone: (213) 765-1000		FILED
Counsel for Respondent ROBERT GERALD MARKLE	]	DEC 1 1 2003 NOC
PANSKY & MARKLE	kwiktag * 031 974 697	
1114 Fremont Ave	}	STATE BAR COURT
South Pasadena CA 91020	ite i maiai ii mili ma (m mi lii imm mi	CLERKS OFFICE LOS ANGELES
Telephone: (213) 626-7300		
	Submitted to 🖾 assigned	
in the Matter of	- 4.49060	judge 🛘 settlement judge
ANTHONY R. LOPEZ, JR.	STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCL	USIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
	AND ORDER APPROVING	OSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
Bcr # 137401		
A Member of the State Bar of California	STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTU	
(Respondent)	PREVIOUS STIPULATION RE	EJECTED
<ul> <li>A. Parties' Acknowledgments:</li> <li>(1) Respondent is a member of the State</li> <li>(2) The parties agree to be bound by the disposition are rejected or changed by</li> </ul>		ember 7, 1988  (date)  rein even if conclusions of law or
(3) All investigations or proceedings listed resolved by this stipulation, and are d "Dismissals." The stipulation and order or	d by case number in the caption eemed consolidated. Dismissed of onsist of 56 pages	n of this stipulation are entirely charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
(4) A statement of acts or omissions ackninctuded under "Facts."	nowledged by Respondent as co	duse of causes for discipline is
(5) Conclusions of law draws		
(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specific	ecifically referring to the facts are	disc included
		"Conclusions
(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing pending investigation/proceeding not re	Of this etimulation in	
pending investigation/proceeding not re	Solved by this attention	been advised in writing of any
		IVI COIDIDA (BUANGALILA)
(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Responds 6140.7. (Check one option only):  Costs added to membership to	ent acknowlastess v	<del>- 11=11=</del> .
Check one option only):	on devilopmendes the provisions	of Bus. & Prof. Code \$56086.10 &
Costs to be paid in a costs to be paid in	Calendar vear following and	
costs added to membership fee for costs to be paid in equal amounts	prior to February 1 for the fellow	e date of discipline
the control of the co	The initial part of the in	@ Membership
VIOLUSIID. SDECIDI CICCImetanan	4.1	
costs waived in part as set forth und	der "Partial Waiver of Costs"	rules of Procedure)
- CHINGLY WOIVED		
Note: All information required by this farmand		
Note: All information required by this form and any addition text component of this stipulation under specific headings to the stipulation of the	nat information which cannot be provided	in the space provided, shall be set forth in th

onent of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law." (Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

	. ¶ Agg stan	dard 1.2(b).) Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required.
(		Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(1)]
	(a	) [] State Bar Court case # of prior case
	(b	) D date prior discipline effective
	(c	Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:
		발생활동 기존에 가고 있는 것을 가는 사람이 하고 있습니다. 이 사용을 받았는 것 같은 모시 보고 있는 것이다. 사용하는 사용을 가는 것은 사용을 하는 것이 되었습니다. 그런 것은 사용을 가는 것을 하는 것이다.
	(d)	□ degree of prior discipline
	(e)	If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or under "Prior Discipline".
(2)		Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.
(3)	X	Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or property.
(4)		Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
(5)		Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the consequences of his or her misconduct.
(6)		Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.
(7)		Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.
(8)		No aggravating circumstances are involved.
Add	ilional	aggravating circumstances:
J. 1		过度交换的 医动脉性神经 医乳腺 医乳腺试验 医乳腺 医皮肤病 化多数二十分 医电流性 经共享契约 电动压力 化苯基苯基苯基苯基基

,	standard 1.2(e).) Facts supporting in thing circumstances are required.
(1)	그는 사람들이 되는 사람들이 있는 것이 가장 살통하다면 하는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것을 하는 것이 가는 것이 되었다. 그들은 사람들이 되는 것이 되었다.
(2)	) 138 No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.
(3)	) 13 Candor/Cooperation; Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.
(4)	Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his her misconduct.
(5)	☐ Restitution: Respondent paid \$
	to in restitution ings, without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceed-
(6)	Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.
(7)	□ Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.
(8)	Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.
(9)	☐ Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.
(10)	Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.
(11)	Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.
[12]	Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.
13)	□ No mitigating circumstances are involved.
\adit	tional mitigating circumstances:
	我们,我们们的一点,一点一点,我们就会看到了一点,只要看到了一点,一点,一点,我们就没有一样的时间,这样的话,这是有一点,我们的话,我们的话,也不是有什么。""

	1. Stayed Suspension.
	A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of ONE (1) YEAR
	i. and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation a present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct
	ii. and until Respondent pays restitution to [payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
	and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
	☐ iii, and until Respondent does the following:
	B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed.
2	. Probation.
	Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of ONE (1) YEAR which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953, California Rules of Court.)
E. A	dditional Conditions of Probation;
(1)	During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.
(2)	Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office of the State Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.
(3)	Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, Ap 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, respondent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report shall be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.
	In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.
(4)	Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptly review the terms and conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such report as may be requested, in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.
(5)	Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and truthfully any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the

probation conditions.

U. Discipline

			No Ethics	School recomme	nded.				
7)	0	Hane		comply with all c so declare under Probation Unit.	condition penalty	s of probations of perjury in	on imposed n conjunction	in the unden with any o	prlying criminal quarterly report
3)	×	The fo	llowing cor	nditions are attac	hed here	eto and inco	prporated:		
		D	Substance	Abuse Condition	ns 🗆	Law Offic	e Managem	ent Condit	ons
			Medical C	Conditions	<b>N</b>	Financial	Conditions		
)		Other	conditions	negotiated by the	parties				
	1								
· .									
N 41 .114	Wataria I	<b>.</b>							
1715411	131016	LI 0102210	Andr Kespot	nsibility Examinationsibility Examination	30. I"MPR	'E'') odmini	tarad by th	- hl-uli	A
	-valini		HE LIODGING	n unii or ine uma	e or the	.C. NIET Trick	Countral with	in and	مال المالية المالية المالية
	1411 1/F 1.	C3U113 .111	acidal susp	pension without full)(1) & (c), Rules o	imer ned	מ ווותנו מתווב	assage. Bul	see rule 9	51(b), Californi
	1000000	18 May 18							
L L	140	HERE 180	commende	u.		er beergin	植物种 化		

in the Mo	ony Robert Lopez, Jr.	Case Number(s): 03-J-01119
A Membe	er of the State Bar	
Financia	Conditions	
a. 🗅	Respondent shall pay restitution to	(payee(s)) (or the
	Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount(s) of	plus
	10% interest per annum accruing from	el,
	or on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under "Finar Restitution."	ncial Conditions,
b. 🛭	<ol> <li>If respondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covere report, respondent shall file with each required report a certificate from re certified public accountant or other financial professional approved by that;</li> </ol>	spondent and/or a
	<ul> <li>respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized of California, at a branch located within the State of California, an designated as a "Trust Account" or "Clients' Funds Account";</li> </ul>	·
	b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:	
	i. a written ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held     1. the name of such client;	d that sets forth:
	<ol> <li>the date, amount and source of all funds received on bel</li> <li>the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursem such client; and,</li> </ol>	
	<ol> <li>the current balance for such client.</li> <li>a written journal for each client trust fund account that sets for</li> </ol>	th•
	the name of such account:  1. the name of such account:	## 

2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,

iii. all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and, iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (ii), and (iii), above, and if there are any differences between the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (ii), and (iii), above, the

c. respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties held for clients

If respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire period covered by a report, respondent must so state under penalty of perjury in the report filed with the Probation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall supply to the Probation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting School, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

<u>6</u> page#

3. the current balance in such account.

reasons for the differences.

i. each item of security and property held;

the accountant's certificate described above.

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

iii. the date of receipt of the security or property;

ii. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held;

the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

iv. the date of distribution of the security or property; and,

that specifies:

sional Conduct.

ATTACHMENT TO

# STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ANTHONY R. LOPEZ, JR.

CASE NUMBER:

03-J-01119

#### PENDING PROCEEDINGS:

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. (6) was November 6, 2003.

# AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6049.1.

- 1. Respondent's culpability determined in the disciplinary proceeding in Arizona would warrant the imposition of discipline in the State of California under the laws or rules in effect in this State at the time the misconduct was committed; and
- 2. The proceeding in the above jurisdiction provided respondent with fundamental constitutional protection.

## STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct, or has otherwise committed acts of misconduct warranting discipline:

#### FACTS:

#### CASE NO. 03-J-01119

The following Exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated herein::

- 1. Copy of Judgment and Order of Supreme Court of Arizona, case no. SB-03-0012-D, (2 pages);
- 2. Copy of Disciplinary Commission Report, case no. 98-2215, (Arizona), (3 pages):
- 3. Copy of Tender of Admissions and Agreement for Discipline by Consent, case no. 98-2215, (21 pages);
- 4. Copy of Joint Memorandum in Support of Agreement for Discipline by Consent, case no. 98-2215, (15 pages);
- 5. Copies of Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, and Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court (applicable to these proceedings), (10 pages).

#### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Had Respondent's misconduct occurred in California, his misconduct would have involved violations of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A) and 4-100(B)(3).

#### SUPPORTING LAW:

Spindell v. State Bar (1975) 13 Cal.3d 253, 255 118 Cal. Rptr. 480.

"There is no 'fixed formula' in deciding what discipline should be imposed on a member of the State Bar; rather, [the Supreme Court's] determination must be based on a 'balanced consideration' of the 'relevant factors.' Those factors, in general terms, include not only the 'moral fitness' of an attorney, but also the need 'to afford protection to the public, the courts and the legal profession.' Consideration may also be given to the 'presence or absence of a prior disciplinary record,' the ordeal of enduring lengthy disciplinary proceedings, and the harm suffered by others as the result of the attorney's conduct."

In <u>Palomo v. State Bar</u> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 785, 205 Cal.Rptr. 834, Respondent was suspended for one year, suspension was stayed, and Respondent was placed on probation for one year for endorsing his client's name on a check payable to his client and depositing the check for \$3,000.00 into respondent's payroll account. The payroll account balance fell below \$3,000.00 on several occasions. Respondent Palomo had a prior public reproval in 1981. The court gave weight to a finding that Palomo had no specific intent to defraud his client.

### COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as of April 30, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately \$1,983.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

#### WAIVER OF REVIEW BY REVIEW DEPARTMENT:

Pursuant to Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, rule 251, the parties hereto stipulate to a waiver of review by the Review Department and request that the disciplinary recommendation in this matter be transmitted to the Supreme Court on an expedited basis.

9 Page #

V:\CTC\Staff\Trial Unit 2\William Stralka\Anthony Lopez StipAttch.wpd

ANTHONY R. LOPEZ, JR.

Int name

Respondent's signature

Respondent's Counsel's signature

William F. STRALKA

MILLIAM F. STRALKA

print name

### **ORDER**

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

- The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.
- The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The following is inserted on page 2 of th stipulation under "Additional aggravating circumstances:"

Respondent has a prior record of discipline in another jurisdiction. Respondent received an Informal Reprimand by order filed on July 12, 2001, for violating Rule 42, Ariz.R.S.Ct., specifically, ER 8.1, Rule 51(h) and (i), Ariz.R.S.Ct. (Exhibit 3 attached to the stipulation, page 5, paragraph 14.)

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a), California Rules of Court.)

Date 17/0/03

Judge of the State Bar Court

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on December 11, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

# STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING, filed December 11, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

R GERALD MARKLE ESQ PANSKY & MARKLE 1114 FREMONT AVE SOUTH PASADENA CA 91030

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

# WILLIAM STRALKA, ESQ., Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on **December 11, 2003**.

Angela Owens-Carpenter

Case Administrator State Bar Court